

City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2012-1018 **Version**: 1

Type: Proclamation Status: Adopted

File created: 12/11/2012 In control: City Council

On agenda: Final action: 12/11/2012

Enactment date: 12/11/2012 Enactment #: 746

Effective date:

Title: NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby

recognize Cameron Jibril Thomaz aka Wiz Khalifa for his artistic contributions and for being an

ambassador for Pittsburgh around the world; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare

December 12, 2012 to be "Wiz Khalifa Day" in the City of Pittsburgh.

Sponsors: William Peduto, All Members

Indexes: PROCLAMATION - MR. PEDUTO

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2012-1018.doc

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/11/2012	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

WHEREAS, Cameron Jibril Thomaz, better known as Wiz Khalifa, moved to Pittsburgh in 1996 and attended Regent Square Elementary, Reizenstein Middle School, Rooney Middle School, and Taylor Allderdice High School, graduating in 2006; and

WHEREAS, Wiz Khalifa wasn't born in Pittsburgh - he spent the early years of his life living around the globe, from his birth in Minot, North Dakota to Germany, the United Kingdom, and Japan - but he has claimed Pittsburgh as his home and often references it in his music; and

WHEREAS, Khalifa got his first big break when he was approached by Rostrum Records president Benjy Grinberg in 2004, when he was just 16 years old, which led to him signing on to the label and putting out his first mixtape in 2005 and his first full-length album in 2006, the same year he was named an "artist to watch" in *Rolling Stone* magazine; and

WHEREAS, after releasing several more mixtapes and full-lengths, Khalifa signed with Atlantic Records in 2010 and released his breakthrough single "Black and Yellow" in September of that year, which quickly rocketed to the top of the charts and become an anthem of Pittsburgh pride; and

WHEREAS, Khalifa has garnered international praise for his music from nominations for Best New Artist at the 2011 MTV European Music Awards, to winning Best New Artist at the 2011 American Music Awards, and being named Best New Artist at the 2012 Billboard Music Awards; and

WHEREAS, Khalifa's second full-length studio album was released on December 4th, 2012 and he will perform on Wednesday, December 12th at the Consol Center.

File #: 2012-1018, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby recognize Cameron Jibril Thomaz aka Wiz Khalifa for his artistic contributions and for being an ambassador for Pittsburgh around the world; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare December 12, 2012 to be "Wiz Khalifa Day" in the City of Pittsburgh.